

No. 04-373

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF MARYLAND,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LEEANDER JEROME BLAKE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari To The  
Court of Appeals of Maryland**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

J. JOSEPH CURRAN, JR.  
*Attorney General of Maryland*

KATHRYN GRILL GRAEFF\*  
ANNABELLE L. LISIC  
DIANE E. KELLER  
*Assistant Attorneys General*

200 Saint Paul Place  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
(410) 576-6422

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULE INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Circumstances of the Arrest and Statements .....	2
B. Suppression Court’s Ruling .....	5
C. Appellate Court Proceedings .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9

ARGUMENT:

WHEN A POLICE OFFICER IMPROPERLY COMMUNICATES WITH A SUSPECT AFTER INVOCATION OF THE SUSPECT'S RIGHT TO COUNSEL, *EDWARDS* PERMITS CONSIDERATION OF CURATIVE MEASURES BY THE POLICE, OR OTHER INTERVENING CIRCUMSTANCES, TO CONCLUDE THAT A SUSPECT LATER INITIATED COMMUNICATION WITH THE POLICE . . . . . 11

A. The purpose of *Miranda* and *Edwards* is to prevent police badgering after a suspect invokes his rights, while at the same time allowing a suspect to initiate further communication with the police . . . . . 12

B. An improper comment by a police officer after a suspect has invoked the right to counsel should not preclude a finding that the suspect has initiated further contact when curative measures, and other intervening circumstances, demonstrate that the police honored the suspect's choice whether to speak without counsel . . . . . 18

C. Blake's choice whether to speak to the police was honored, and Blake initiated further contact with the police . . . . . 25

CONCLUSION . . . . . 32

APPENDIX . . . . . 1a-4a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988) . . . . .	13, passim
<i>Blake v. State</i> , 381 Md. 218 (2004) . . . . .	1
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975) . . . . .	20
<i>Connecticut v. Barrett</i> , 479 U.S. 523 (1987) . . . . .	14, 30
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994) . . . . .	15
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) . . . . .	14, 20
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981) . . . . .	i, passim
<i>Holman v. Kemna</i> , 212 F.3d 413 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1021 (2000) . . . . .	27
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991) . . . . .	16
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964) . . . . .	12
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990) . . . . .	15
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986) . . . . .	15
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975) . . . . .	14, passim
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974) . . . . .	11, passim

<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990) . . . . .	15, passim
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) . . . . .	3, passim
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2601 (2004) . . . . .	20, passim
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986) . . . . .	16, 25
<i>Oregon v. Bradshaw</i> , 462 U.S. 1039 (1983) . . . . .	8, passim
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985) . . . . .	14, passim
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988) . . . . .	15
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980) . . . . .	8, passim
<i>Smith v. Illinois</i> , 469 U.S. 91 (1984) . . . . .	15
<i>Solem v. Stumes</i> , 465 U.S. 638 (1984) . . . . .	13
<i>Taylor v. Alabama</i> , 457 U.S. 687 (1982) . . . . .	20
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2620 (2004) . . . . .	12, 20
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 431 U.S. 181 (1977) . . . . .	16

**Constitutional Provisions:**

United States Constitution:

Amendment IV . . . . .	20
------------------------	----

Amendment V ..... 1, passim

Amendment XIV ..... 2, passim

**Statutes:**

28 U.S.C. § 1257 ..... 1

Annotated Code of Maryland:

Art. 27, § 412 ..... 9

**Rule:**

Maryland Rules of Procedure:

Rule 4-212 ..... 2, passim
